

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN DOE

APPELLANT

v.

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-FAYETTEVILLE, ET AL.

APPELLEES

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Heather G. Zachary (AR#2004216)  
hzachary@williamsanderson.com  
Alec Gaines (AR#2012277)  
againes@williamsanderson.com  
WILLIAMS & ANDERSON PLC  
111 Center Street, Suite 2200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
Telephone: 501 372 0800  
Facsimile: 501 372 6453

Justin Zachary (AR#2010162)  
justin@dentonandzachary.com  
Denton & Zachary, PLLC  
600 S. German Ln., #101  
Conway, AR 72034  
Telephone: 501 348 4999  
Facsimile: 501 358 4737

*Counsel for John Doe*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. Doe Adequately Stated a Title IX Violation..... 15

    A. Doe’s complaint adequately pled an erroneous outcome.....15

        1. The University’s finding was in violation of its own policy.....17

        2. The University’s policy was based on rescinded guidance.....19

        3. Doe alleged procedural violations sufficient to cast articulable doubt on the outcome of the proceedings.....21

        4. Conflicting decisions by the University’s own employees casts doubt on the outcome.....21

    B. Doe adequately pled that the erroneous outcome was motivated by gender bias..... 22

        1. Federal and local pressure.....24

        2. Gender bias in the adjudication.....25

        3. Pattern of discrimination against males in Title IX cases.....28

        4. Investigator bias and denial of cross-examination.....29

        5. Failure to train and rush to judgment.....29

II. Doe Adequately Stated a Due Process Claim .....30

    A. Doe’s complaint adequately pled that the University failed to provide notice.....30

B. Doe adequately pled that the University did not allow meaningful cross-examination.....	35
C. Doe adequately pled that the University improperly placed the burden of proof on Doe.....	40
D. Doe’s complaint adequately pled that the University’s application of the preponderance of the evidence standard violated due process.....	43
E. Doe’s complaint adequately pled that the University’s appeal process violated due process by allowing the University to adjudicate the claim twice.....	44
F. Doe adequately pled that the University failed to interview witnesses with exculpatory information.....	45
G. Doe adequately pled that the University failed to train its employees....	46
III. Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	48
IV. Panel Members Are Not Entitled to Quasi-Judicial Immunity.....	50
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54
ADDEDUM.....	Add 01
1. Opinion and Order.....	Add 01
2. Judgment.....	Add 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Asbokkumar v. Elbaum</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Neb. 2013).....	34
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>Collick v. William Paterson Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 6824374 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2016) .....	23
<i>Crow v. Montgomery</i> , 403 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017).....	9, 23, 25
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d. 575 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Doe v. Belmont Univ.</i> , 334 F.Supp.3d 877 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	38
<i>Doe v. Brown</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016).....	22, 28
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 36, 40, 41

<i>Doe v. Lynn Univ.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Fl. 2017).....	23
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. Pa. St. Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 317934 at *15 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2018).....	29
<i>Doe v. Rider Univ.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-04882 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2018).....	23
<i>Doe v. Rollins Coll.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (M.D. Fla. 2019) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Salisbury University</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 748 (D. Md. 2015).....	23, 25
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 1064, 1082, n. 13.....	44
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Miss.</i> , 2018 WL 3570229, at *11 (S.D. Miss. July 24, 2018).....	43
<i>Doe v. Washington &amp; Lee Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 4647996, at *10 (W.D. Va. Aug. 5, 2015).....	10, 29
<i>Esteban v. Cent. Missouri State Coll.</i> , 415 F.2d 1077(8th Cir. 1969) .....	31
<i>Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio</i> , 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. Ohio Aug. 17, 2005) .....	32
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2017).....	2, 12, 49

<i>Gischel v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 961 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 5, 2018) .....	23
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	30
<i>Larkin v. St. Louis Hous. Auth. Dev. Corp.</i> , 355 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Marshall v. Ind. Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 4541431 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 31, 2016).....	28, 29, 48
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	37, 50
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	49
<i>Navato v. Sletten</i> , 560 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	passim
<i>Neal v. Colo. St. Univ. – Pueblo</i> , 2017 WL 633045 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2017) .....	23
<i>Noakes v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 397(N.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	23
<i>Nokes v. Miami Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 3674910, at **35 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 25, 2017) .....	32
<i>Norfleet By &amp; Through Norfleet v. Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2</i> , 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 47, 50

<i>Robinson v. Langdon</i> , 333 Ark. 662, 670 S.W.2d 292(1998) .....	2, 12, 13, 50, 51
<i>Rolph v. Hobart &amp; William Smith Colls.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 386 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2017) .....	23
<i>Smyth v. Lubbers</i> , 398 F. Supp. 777 (W.D. Mich. 1975) .....	11, 43, 50
<i>Tanyi v. Appalachian State Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 4478853 (W.D.N.C. July 22, 2015) .....	11, 45
<i>Thompson v. City of Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960) .....	42, 50
<i>United States v. McCarrick</i> , 294 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 287 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 42, 50
<i>Wells v. Xavier Univ.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	10, 23, 30
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-88 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7, 13, 14, 48, 50
